
 
 
 

September 8, 2008 
 
APPLICANT: GE HITACHI NUCLEAR ENERGY 
 
SUBJECT: MEETING BETWEEN NUCLEAR REGULATORY STAFF AND 

GENERAL ELECTRIC HITACHI NUCLEAR ENERGY REGARDING THE 
ECONOMIC SIMPLIFIED BOILING WATER REACTOR (ESBWR) 
DESIGN CERTIFICATION REVIEW 

 
 
On August 27, 2008, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff met with GE 
Hitachi Nuclear Energy and other stakeholders at NRC Headquarters to discuss staff 
requests for addition information (RAIs) for Revision 5 of the ESBWR design control 
document (DCD), Tier 1.  A public meeting notice was issued on August 5, 2008, and 
was posted on the NRC’s external (public) web page.  The meeting notice included an 
agenda, which was available as a meeting handout.  These documents may be 
accessed through the NRC’s Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) as Adams Accession No. ML082180067.  Enclosure 1 provides a list of the 
meeting attendees.  
 
Tier 1 of the ESBWR DCD includes design descriptions and inspections, tests, analyses 
and acceptance criteria (ITAAC) that must be performed by a combined license (COL) 
holder to confirm that the as-built plant complies with the licensed design. GEH and the 
NRC staff discussed issues concerning the staff’s RAIs that were generated during the 
review of Tier 1, Revision 5 of the DCD. Several RAIs were identified to be discussed 
during meeting. GEH discussed their proposed responses to the RAIs and the staff 
provided clarification of RAIs when necessary. The staff and GEH identified RAIs that 
were going to require follow up discussion. During the meeting issues regarding digital 
instrumentation and controls (I&C) were also discussed.  The staff and GEH agreed to 
have follow up discussions to resolve the issues related to digital I&C. 
 
GEH and the NRC staff also discussed Tier 1 issues that were not related to specific 
RAIs. The NRC staff provided comments regarding format and inconsistency issues that 
were indentified during the review of Revision 5 of the DCD, Tier 1.  The staff expressed 
concerns that these issues could pose a problem for the NRC to inspect the ITAAC and 
for COL holders to implement the ITAAC.  GEH acknowledged staff concerns and 
agreed that inconsistencies exist in Tier 1. GEH stated that they will perform a 
consistency review to identify and correct format and inconsistency issues.  GEH will 
revise Tier 1 as result of RAIs and staff comments that were provided during the 
meeting. GEH will submit a draft of Tier 1 for the staff to review prior to submitting 
Revision 6 of the DCD.  Enclosure 2 provides a copy of the presentation provided by 
GEH (ML082410433). 
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The NRC staff and GEH will continue to discuss RAI resolutions that will be incorporated 
in future revision(s) to the ESBWR DCD.   
 
 
 
           

Leslie Perkins      /RA/ 
ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 
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ATTENDEES LIST 
 

Meeting with GEH Regarding 
The ESBWR Design Certification Review 

August 27, 2008 
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Mike Herron GE Hitachi 
Patricia Campbell GE Hitachi 
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Robert Atkinson Dominion 
Thomas Hicks NuStart 
Rick Kingston GE Hitachi 
Amy Cubbage NRC/NRO/DNRL 
George Thomas NRC/NRO/DSRA 
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George Honma GE Hitachi 
Jerry Wilson NRC/NRO/DNRL 
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Dennis Galvin NRC/NRO/DNRL 
Mark Lesser NRC/Region II 
Ronald Gardner NRC/NRO/DCIP 
Tony Cerne  NRC/NRO/DCIP 
Dennis Galvin NRC/NRO/DNRL 
Eugene O. Eagle NRC/NRO/DE 
Hulber Li NRC/NRO/DE 
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Wilkins Smith NRC/NMSS/FCSS 
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Royce Beacom NRC/NRO/DE 
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Email 
aec@nrc.gov   (Andrea Johnson) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
bevans@enercon.com   (Bob Evans) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
cberger@energetics.com   (Carl Berger) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
dan1.williamson@ge.com   (Dan Williamson) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
don.lewis@ge.com   (Don Lewis) 
draleigh@scientech.com   (Denna Raleigh) 
Eugene_Grecheck@dom.com   (Eugene S. Grecheck) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
george.honma@ge.com   (George Honma) 
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback) 
george.wadkins@ge.com   (George Wadkins) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hickste@earthlink.net   (Thomas Hicks) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
Jim.Kinsey@inl.gov  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
joel.Friday@ge.com   (Joel Friday) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
john.sorensen@ge.com   (John Sorensen) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
kenneth.ainger@exeloncorp.com   (Kenneth Ainger) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kurt.schaefer@ge.com   (Kurt Schaefer) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lou.lanese@ge.com   (Lou Lanese) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Marvin.Smith@dom.com   (Marvin L. Smith) 
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matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
PAC2@nrc.gov   (Peter Cochran) 
pareez.golub@ge.com   (Pareez Golub) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
peter.jordan@ge.com   (Peter Jordan) 
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pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
regservices@scientech.com   (Reg Service) 
rick.kingston@ge.com   (Rick Kingston) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
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roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
Russell.Wells@Areva.com   (Russell Wells) 
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SauerB@BV.com   (Robert C. Sauer) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
sid.kere@dom.com   (Sid Kere) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
tdurkin@energetics.com   (Tim Durkin) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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